



\$~CP-2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 15/2010

**RE- M/S DIMENSION INVESTMENT
& SECURITIES LTD**

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Hrishikest Baruah, Mr.Kshitij
Paliwal and Mr.Avinash, Advs. for the petitioner
Mr. Robin R. David and Mr. Dheraj Philip, Advs.
in CA 1147/2013.

Mr. Amol Sharma, Adv. in CA No. 1148/2013

Mr. D.Bhattachary, Adv. for OL.

Insp. Ashwani Kumar, EOW

Mr. Pavan Kumar, Adv. for Mr.Saurabh Soni,
Adv. for Rajiv Bakshi

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

%

26.10.2017

C.A. No. 1727/2017

Issue notice to the Official Liquidator (OL).

Learned counsel for the OL accepts notice. Reply be filed within four weeks. A copy of the application be supplied to the learned counsel for the OL.

List on 25.01.2018.

OLR No. 261/2017

This OLR is filed seeking directions to the SDM for recovery of Rs. 1.10 crore along with interest and other expenses from SBIS Consultants Pvt. Ltd. pursuant to the directions of this court dated 06.07.2017 passed in C.A. 1168/2017.



The OLR is bereft of details other than giving the address of the said SBIS Consultants Pvt. Ltd. which is said to be located at 203, Gupta Arcade, Srestha Vihar Market, Delhi. It is not clear from the OLR as to how the SDM is going to recover this amount in the absence of better details pertaining to the offices of the said SBIS Consultants Pvt. Ltd./balance sheets which would be available with the ROC.

OL is permitted to withdraw this OLR with liberty to file a fresh OLR after getting better facts.

OLR 258/2017

This OLR is filed seeking permission to permit the OL to invite the claims from the secured/unsecured/preferential creditors/workmen by way of advertising Claim Notice in “Statesman” (English) Delhi Edition and “Dainik Jagran” (Hindi) Delhi Edition.

The OLR is allowed.

CA No. 1147-48/20213

Reply has been filed by the non-applicant. Rejoinder be filed by the OL within four weeks.

List on 25.01.2018.

JAYANT NATH, J

OCTOBER 26, 2017
rb