



\$~CP-1 to 5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 15/2010
RE- M/S DIMENSION INVESTMENT
& SECURITIES LTD Petitioner

+ CO.PET. 488/2013
M/S DIMENSION INVESTMENT &
SECURITIES LTD Petitioner
versus
M/S KUBERSWAMY ASHUTOSH
CONSULTANTS(P) LTD Respondent

+ CRL.O.(CO.) 2/2012
M/S DIMENSIONS INVESTMENT &
SECURITIES LIMITED Petitioner
versus
SH. UDAY DUTT & ORS. Respondents

+ CRL.O.(CO.) 11/2014
M/S UDAY DUTT ASSOCIATES (P) LTD Petitioner
versus
UDAY DUTT & ORS. Respondents

+ CRL.O.(CO.) 22/2015
KUBERSWAMY ASHUTOSH CONSULTANTS (P) LTD.(IN
PROV.LIQN.) Petitioner
versus
SH. MUKUND KUMAR & ANR. Respondents

Present Mr.Hrishikesh Baruah and Mr.Kshitij Paliwal, Advs. for
the petitioner in I-1 to 3.

Ms.Bandana Grover, Adv. for applicant in CA No. 1309/2018 with
Mr.Govindji Gupta in person.

Mr.Saurabh Soni, Ms.Mannat Singh Kahai and Mr.Pavan Kumar
Vashisht, Advs. for Mr.Rajeev Bakshi, Ex.Director.

Mr.Fabin Mathew, Adv. in CA No. 1147/2013.



Mr.Shubhendu Bhattacharyya, Adv. for Mr.Kunal Sharma, Adv. for OL.

Mr.Sandeep P. Aggarwal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Jai Sahai Endlaw, Adv. for respondent in CA No. 1841/2017 in Co. Pet. 15/2010

Mr.Aditya Bakshi, Adv. in CA No. 1148/2013

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

%

20.03.2019

CA No. 1727/2017 in Co. Pet. 15/2010

The grievance of the applicant is that pursuant to inviting claims by the Official Liquidator he was the only person who had filed his claim. However, as per OLR No. 261/2018 filed by the Official Liquidator, no claims were received by the Official Liquidator.

Let the applicant submit a copy of the claim filed before the Official Liquidator including proof of having filed the claim within two weeks from today.

The Official Liquidator will file an appropriate report regarding the claim of the applicant.

List on 24.05.2019.

CA No. 1309/2018

On 24.09.2018, this court had issued bailable warrants against Mr.Govindji Gupta. He has appeared today in court. He gives his complete address as Badli Katra, Mirzapur, Uttar Pradesh-231001.

The bailable warrants issued against Mr.Govindji Gupta are cancelled.

Let a complete copy of the OLR No. 136/2018 be supplied to the learned counsel appearing for Mr.Govindji Gupta.



Sh.Govind JiGupta will also appear before the Official Liquidator for recording of his statement on 22.04.2019 at 3.00 P.M.

The applications stands disposed of.

CA No. 1841/2017 in Co. Pet. 15/2010

Learned counsel for the Official Liquidator seeks adjournment as the main counsel is indisposed.

In the interest of justice, adjourned to 24.05.2019.

This is a final opportunity.

JAYANT NATH, J

MARCH 20, 2019

rb