



\$~CP-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 15/2010**

RE- M/S DIMENSION INVESTMENT &

SECURITIES LTD

..... Petitioner

Through Mr.Sandeep Aggarwal, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.Jai Sahai Enlaw, Adv. in CA No. 1841/2017.
Mr.Febin M. Varghese, Adv. for the respondent in
CA 1147/2013

Mr.Amol Sharma and Ms.Jagriti Ahuja, Adv. for
the applicant in CA No. 1148/2013

Mr.Kunal Sharma, Adv. for the Official
Liquidator.

Mr.Vikash Negi and Mr. S.S. Aggarwal, Adv. for
Mr. Robert, Director SBIS Consultant.

Mr.Saurabh Soni and Mr.Kshitiz Rao, Adv. for
Rajiv Bakshi, ex-director.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

%

05.07.2019

CA 1841/2017

Learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant has urged that the present claim filed by the Official Liquidator is barred by limitation as the alleged payments were received in April 2008. Limitation has expired in 2011. He further states that Section 458A of the Companies Act will have no application to the fact of the present case. He relies upon the judgment of the Supreme Court in the case of *Karnataka Steel & Wire Products & Ors. vs.Kohinoor Rolling Shutters & Engg. Works & Ors., AIR 2003 179* to support his contention.



Let a copy of the reply filed by the applicant be handed over to the Official Liquidator within one week from today. Rejoinder be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List this application for arguments on 25.09.2019.

CA No. 1147-48/2013

As a final opportunity, let the Official Liquidator file a rejoinder within four weeks from today.

List these applications for arguments on 25.09.2019.

JAYANT NATH, J

JULY 05, 2019

rb