



\$~2(company)

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 15/2010**

**RE- M/S DIMENSION INVESTMENT & SECURITIES LTD**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.P.Lalita Sowmya and Mr.Kumar  
Kshitij, Advs.

versus

....

..... Respondent

Through: Ms.Ruchi Sindhwani, Sr. SC with  
Ms.Megha Bharva, Adv. for OL.  
Mr.Febin M Varghese, Adv. for  
applicant in CA 1147/2013.  
Mr.Devmani Bansal, Adv. for Non-  
Applicant in CA-1148/2013.  
Mr.Sandeep P. Aggarwal, Sr.  
Adv.with Mr.Jai Sahai Englaw and  
Mr.Karan Kumar, Advs. for non-  
applicant in CA 1841/2017.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**ORDER**

%

**15.07.2022**

**CO.APPL.1147/2013**

The learned counsel for the Official Liquidator submits that she is awaiting the report of the Chartered Accountant as sought for in the order dated 30.03.2022 of this Court.

The learned counsel for the non-applicant submits that the report be also supplied to him with permission to file response, if required.

Having heard the submissions, it is directed that the Official Liquidator, on receipt of the report from the Chartered Accountant, shall



supply the same to the non-applicants M/s Kotak Securities as also M/s India Infoline Ltd. through the learned counsels representing these parties, and these parties shall be free to file response thereto, if so required.

List on 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2022.

**CO.APPL.1837/2017, 1839/2017**

Issue notice to the non-applicant to be served through all modes, returnable on 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2022.

**CO.PET.15/2010 & CO.APPL 310/2012, 1148/2013, 1727/2017, 1841/2017, 1843/2017 and OLR 135-36/2018**

In the order dated 30.03.2022, the Official Liquidator was granted permission to disburse a sum of Rs.16 lakhs to the petitioner as it was stated that there have been no other claims received.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the amount has not yet been received by the petitioner. The learned counsel for the Official Liquidator prays for time to seek instructions in this regard.

List on 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2022.

In the meantime, if the payment has not yet been released, the Official Liquidator shall release the payment to the petitioner.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**JULY 15, 2022/Arya/Ais**